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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2%€ 2|

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FORTY-THIRD REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

Hawaii for fiscal year 2006-2007.

I. To be expended by the department of accounting and general
services:
A. University of Hawaii - West Oahu Campus

(1) Development of West Oahu campus, Oahu
Design
Equipment
Construction
Total funding
II. To be expended by the department of education:
A. Campbell complex, Oahu
(1) Improvement of telecommunication and
electrical improvements

Construction
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8,553,000

5,000,000

195,000,000

208,553,000

11,391,333
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H.B. NO. 283\

Total funding 11,391,333
(2) Electrical power study

Planning 50,000
Total funding 50,000
Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Air conditioning of all buildings

Construction

Total funding

(2) Upgrade of playground equipment

Construction

Total funding

(3) New school sign

Construction

Total funding

Ewa Makai Middle School, Oahu

(1) Construction of the new Ewa

Makai Middle School

Plans & design 3,402,900
Construction 64,655,100
Total funding 68,058,000

Holomua Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Renovation of administration
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H.B. NO. 233

building/library

Plans & design

Construction

Total funding

Ilima Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Electrical upgrades

Construction

Total funding

(2) Air conditioning of the
administration office

Construction

Total funding

(3) Expansion of library

Plan & design

Construction

Total funding

James Campbell High School, Oahu

533,050

10,127,950

10,661,000

(1) Construction of eight (8) new classrooms

Plans & design
Construction
Total funding

Kaimiloa Elementary School, Oahu

HB HMIA 93-2006
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363,600
6,908,400

7,272,000
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(1) Construction of a 12 classroom building
Plans & design 400,000
Construction 8,000,000
Total funding 8,400,000
(2) Air conditioning of school
Construction
Total funding

H. Ocean Point Elementary School, Oahu
(1) Cafeteria equipment
Equipment 216,572
Total funding 216,572
(2) Special education equipment
Equipment 13,669
Total funding 13,669
(3) Health equipment for health clinic
Equipment 4,820
Total funding 4,820
(4) Administration facility program equipment
Equipment 82,368
Total funding 82,368
(5) Program equipment for new student center
Equipment 6,018

HB HMIA 93-2006
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Total funding 6,018
I. Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu
(1) Air conditioning of school, telecommunication
system, public address system, ground and

site improvements

Equipment and appurtenance 225,000
Construction 4,263,000
Total funding 4,448,000

III. To be expended by the department of transportation:
A. Fort Barette Road widening, Farrington
Highway to Barbers Pointe gate, Oahu
(1) Plans for widening the existing roadway
to four lanes and other improvements, including
right and left turn lanes, sidewalks, bikeway,
highway lighting, drainage, landscaping, and

other improvements

Plans 400,000

Total funding 400,000
B. Kalaeloa Roadway Improvements

Design 150,000

Toﬁal funding 150,000
C. Kalaeloa Blvd. Corridor Improvements

HB HMIA 93-2006 s
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Plans

Total funding

200,000

200,000

D. Kapolei parkway: New road - North-South Road

To Papipi Road
Design
Total funding
E. North-South Road, Kapolei parkway to
Interchange Route 1.
Construction
Total funding
F. New Mauka Frotnage Road between Makakilo
Drive to Kalaeloa Blvd.
Plans
Total funding
G. New Kapolei Collector: Farrington highway
To Fort Weaver road
Plans
Total funding
H. North-South road development: Kapolei
Parkway to H-1.
Construction

Total funding

HB HMIA 93-2006
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250,000

250,000

17,200,000

17,200,000

150,000

150,000

300,000

300,000

86,000,000

86,000,000
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I. Leeward Community College, Second access, Oahu

(1) Plans for a second access to the Leeward

Community College
Plans & design
Construction
Total funding
J. North-South Road, Phase II
Total funding
K. Farrington highway: Highway widening
From Kalaeloa to Kamokila
Plans
Total funding
L. Farrington highway: Highway Widening from
Kapolei Golf Course to Fort Weaver Raod
Plans
Total funding
M. Kalaeloa Airport
(1) TUtility system upgrade
Construction
Total funding
(2) Renovations to runways, taxiways,

aviation facilities, lease lots, and aprons

HB HMIA 93-2006
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500,000
3,000,000

3,500,000

86,000,000

200,000

200,000

350,000

350,000

3,940,000

3,940,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 8

IV.

H.B. NO. Z83I

Construction

Total funding

(3) Renovation of airport hanger
Construction

Total funding

(4) Improvement of airport facilities
Construction

Total funding

Kalaeloa Harbor

(1) Renovation of harbor
Construction

Total funding

Fort Weaver Road Landscaping

Total funding

Kapolei Parkway extension to connect
the existing Kapolei parkway to
North-South road

Construction

To be expended by the judiciary:

Kapolei Judiciary Complex, Oahu

Construction for Kapolei Judiciary complex

Construction

HB HMIA 93-2006
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800,000

800,000

2,082,000

2,082,000

40,000

40,000

525,000

525,000

7,000

2,500,000

69,900,000
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Total funding 69,900,000
SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
‘capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED B /L

JAN 2 5 2006
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Report Title:
CIP; 43M’Representative District

Description:
Appropriation for capital improvement projects for the benefit
of the 43" representative district.
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