A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-THIRD REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	٤	ECTION 1.	The follow	ing sum	s, or	so much	there	of as shall
2	be suf	ficient to	finance th	ne proje	cts li	sted in	this .	Act, are
3	hereby	appropriat	ed out of	the gen	eral r	evenues	of th	e State of
4	Hawaii	for fiscal	year 2006	5-2007.				
5	I. To be expended by the department of accounting and general							
6	services:							
7	P	. Univer	sity of Hav	vaii – W	est Oal	nu Camp	ıs	
8		(1) De	evelopment	of West	Oahu (campus,	Oahu	
9		Design						8,553,000
10		Equipme	ent					5,000,000
11		Constru	action					195,000,000
12		Total f	unding					208,553,000
13	II. T	o be expend	ded by the	departm	ent of	educat	ion:	
14	P	Campbel	ll complex,	Oahu				
15		(1) Ir	mprovement	of tele	commun	ication	and	
16		electr	ical improv	vements				
17		Constr	ıction					11,391,333

1		Total funding	11,391,333
2		(2) Electrical power study	
3		Planning	50,000
4		Total funding	50,000
5	В.	Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu	
6		(1) Air conditioning of all buildings	
7		Construction	
8		Total funding	
9		(2) Upgrade of playground equipment	
10		Construction	
11		Total funding	
12		(3) New school sign	
13		Construction	
14		Total funding	
15	C.	Ewa Makai Middle School, Oahu	
16		(1) Construction of the new Ewa	
17		Makai Middle School	
18		Plans & design	3,402,900
19		Construction	64,655,100
20		Total funding	68,058,000
21	D.	Holomua Elementary School, Oahu	
22		(1) Renovation of administration	

1		building/library	
2		Plans & design	533,050
3		Construction	10,127,950
4		Total funding	10,661,000
5	Ε.	Ilima Elementary School, Oahu	
6		(1) Electrical upgrades	
7		Construction	
8		Total funding	
9		(2) Air conditioning of the	
10		administration office	
11		Construction	
12		Total funding	
13		(3) Expansion of library	
14		Plan & design	
15		Construction	
16		Total funding	
17	F.	James Campbell High School, Oahu	
18		(1) Construction of eight (8) new classroo	oms
19		Plans & design	363,600
20		Construction	6,908,400
21		Total funding	7,272,000
22	G.	Kaimiloa Elementary School, Oahu	

HB HMIA 93-2006

1		(1) Construction of a 12 classroom building	
2		Plans & design	400,000
3		Construction	3,000,000
4		Total funding	3,400,000
5		(2) Air conditioning of school	
6		Construction	
7		Total funding	
8	н.	Ocean Point Elementary School, Oahu	
9		(1) Cafeteria equipment	
10		Equipment	216,572
11		Total funding	216,572
12		(2) Special education equipment	
13		Equipment	13,669
14		Total funding	13,669
15		(3) Health equipment for health clinic	
16		Equipment	4,820
17		Total funding	4,820
18		(4) Administration facility program equipment	Ē
19		Equipment	82,368
20		Total funding	82,368
21		(5) Program equipment for new student center	
22		Equipment	6,018

1		Total funding	6,018
2	I.	Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu	
3		(1) Air conditioning of school, telecommuni	cation
4		system, public address system, ground a	nd
5		site improvements	
6		Equipment and appurtenance	225,000
7		Construction	4,263,000
8		Total funding	4,448,000
9	III. To b	e expended by the department of transportatio	n:
10	A.	Fort Barette Road widening, Farrington	
11		Highway to Barbers Pointe gate, Oahu	
12		(1) Plans for widening the existing roadway	
13		to four lanes and other improvements, includ	ing
14		right and left turn lanes, sidewalks, bikewa	У,
15		highway lighting, drainage, landscaping, and	
16		other improvements	
17		Plans	400,000
18		Total funding	400,000
19	В.	Kalaeloa Roadway Improvements	
20		Design	150,000
21		Total funding	150,000
22	C.	Kalaeloa Blvd. Corridor Improvements	

1		Plans	200,000
2		Total funding	200,000
3	D.	Kapolei parkway: New road - North-South R	oad
4		To Papipi Road	
5		Design	250,000
6		Total funding	250,000
7	Ε.	North-South Road, Kapolei parkway to	
8		Interchange Route 1.	
9		Construction	17,200,000
10		Total funding	17,200,000
11	F.	New Mauka Frotnage Road between Makakilo	
12		Drive to Kalaeloa Blvd.	
13		Plans	150,000
14		Total funding	150,000
15	G.	New Kapolei Collector: Farrington highway	
16		To Fort Weaver road	
17		Plans	300,000
18		Total funding	300,000
19	н.	North-South road development: Kapolei	
20		Parkway to H-1.	
21		Construction	86,000,000
22		Total funding	86,000,000

1	I.	Leeward Community College, Second access, O	ahu
2		(1) Plans for a second access to the Leewa	rd
3		Community College	
4		Plans & design	500,000
5		Construction	3,000,000
6		Total funding	3,500,000
7	J.	North-South Road, Phase II	
8		Total funding	86,000,000
9	к.	Farrington highway: Highway widening	
10		From Kalaeloa to Kamokila	
11		Plans	200,000
12		Total funding	200,000
13	L.	Farrington highway: Highway Widening from	
14		Kapolei Golf Course to Fort Weaver Raod	
15		Plans	350,000
16		Total funding	350,000
17	М.	Kalaeloa Airport	
18		(1) Utility system upgrade	
19		Construction	3,940,000
20		Total funding	3,940,000
21		(2) Renovations to runways, taxiways,	
22		aviation facilities, lease lots, and aprons	

1			Construction	800,000
2			Total funding	800,000
3			(3) Renovation of airport hanger	
4			Construction	2,082,000
5			Total funding	2,082,000
6			(4) Improvement of airport facilities	
7			Construction	40,000
8			Total funding	40,000
9		N.	Kalaeloa Harbor	
10			(1) Renovation of harbor	
11			Construction	525,000
12			Total funding	525,000
13		Ο.	Fort Weaver Road Landscaping	
14			Total funding	7,000
15		P.	Kapolei Parkway extension to connect	
16			the existing Kapolei parkway to	
17			North-South road	
18			Construction	2,500,000
19	IV.	To b	e expended by the judiciary:	
20		Α.	Kapolei Judiciary Complex, Oahu	
21			Construction for Kapolei Judiciary complex	
22			Construction	69,900,000

1	Total funding 69,900,000
2	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
3	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
4	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
5	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.
6	
7	
	INTRODUCED BY
	JAN 2 5 2006

HB 2831

Report Title: CIP; 43RD Representative District

Description:

Appropriation for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $43^{\rm rd}$ representative district.